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Online survey conducted via an online research panel

Questions relating to the COVID-19 vaccine were included
in Quantum’s AustraliaNOW survey —a weekly survey of
1,000 Australians tracking attitudes and behaviours during
the COVID-19 pandemic.

Nationally representative sample by age, gender and
location (State)
Total sample size of n=1,000 per wave

Fieldwork dates:

Wave 1: 2"d — 6" October 2020
Wave 2: 51 — 9t November 2020
Wave 3: 34 — 7t December 2020
Wave 4: 14" — 16" January 2021
Wave 5: 4" — 8" February 2021
Wave 6: 41 — 9th March 2021

The project was carried out in line with the Market Research International Standard, AS ISO 20252.

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19
Vaccine Research, March 2021

Quantum
Market
Research




Document 2 Page 3 of 18 FOI 2398

Key take outs

1. Overallintentionto take up the COVID-19vaccine has softened slightly,

to three-quarters (75%) of Australians. Thisis driven largely by those aged (—1(—1
under 50 years. It follows the roll-out of the COVID-19 vaccine in Australia { :
(from 21st February 2021), and coincides with an easing of concern over the “a\ N 7
COVID-19 situation more generally (lowest concern observed since March R\, : z /
2020). Sl o S
2. Confidenceinthe effectivenessofthe COVID-19vaccineshas held ' /ﬁ _\j
steady at 76% somewhat/very confident. Within this, there is an.increasing 1 - Qi
cohortthat are very confidentin the effectiveness of the vaccines, likely ‘ ),

influenced by news reports of high levels of effectivenessin the community in ]
regions (such as Israel and the UK) where large proportions of people have .~
been vaccinated. '

3. Therehasbeenaslightshiftinthe barrierstovaccinetake-up. While ~ \
concern over the potential long-termside effects remains the top barrier | 4
across all cohorts, there has been a decrease in informational barriers P
(indicating that information is achieving cut-through)and a drop in concerns /' %
over the testing process. However, a slight increase has been observed in the , ‘,‘;

proportion that don’t see the need to be vaccinated.
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Intention to take up the COVID-19 vaccine has softened, with
three-quarters of Australians (75%) likely to get vaccinated

March 2021:
Likelihood to take up coronavirus vaccine /5% somewhat/ivery likely
= The proportion of Australians that (By month) oy STATE Monthly change
. . . (percentage points)
indicate that they are unlikely to _ .
: . Somewhat/very likely: -6
get vaccinated has increased to 9
. () +
ago in September 2020. The o5
proportion strictly opposed to i i X -10
being vaccinated grew from 8% A\ BY REGION
in February to 11% in March. 29% Metropolitan (73%) -7
= This softening of intentions has Regiona U 2
coincided with the introduction of BY CEDER
- - 8
the vaccine to Australia (21 Feb) 51% 3
and a further easing of concern oy AGE
over the coronavirus situation, OB 8
following a period of no major Sep-20 <Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21| Mar-21 5
outbreaks. Ca0e0 (e ]
m Very likely ®Somewhat likely = Notvery likely ® Not at all likely 40-49 (69% -9
1
Tve already had the COVID-19 vaccine’: 0.4% in March 2

Base: Australians, n=1,003 (March 2021 — AustraliaNOW). Note: New statement added March 2021 to capture those who have already had the vaccine (vaccine introduced to Australia on 21 Feb).
State: NSW n=308; VIC n=256; QLD n=215; SA n=80; WA n=98. Region: Metropolitan n=665; Regional n=338. Gender: Male n=488; Female n=512. Age: 18-29 n=236; 30-39 n=193; 40-49 n=162; 50-59 n=155; 60+ n=257.
Q10g. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to you right now at no cost, how likelywould you be personally to get vaccinated?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 5 Quantum
Vaccine Research, March 2021 Market

Research



Document 2 Page 6 of 18 FOI 2398

Confidence In the effectiveness of the COVID-19 vaccines has
held steady at 76% somewhat/very confident

March 2021:

O .
Confidence that the COVID-19 vaccines will be effective /6% somewhat/very confident

= |n March, just over three-quarters (By month) BY STATE Monthly change
. 0 (percentage points)
of Australians (76%) feel ;
- Somewhat/very confident: NSW (81%) -1
confident that the COVID-19 VIC (5% 0
H 0, 0
vaccines that have been 2% 76% oLD (72%) 3

developed will be effective.

= Withinthat, a quarter (26%) feel
very confident thatthe COVID-19
vaccines will be effective —up 6
percentage points from January.

SA (66%) 14
WINGED) +4
BY REGION

Metropolitan (77%) 0
Regional (75% -3

BY GENDER
= Thisis off the back of news 3
reports suggesting high levels of ( 26% 0
effectiveness in regions of the 20% I BY AGE
world (such as Israel and the UK) Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 8
that have vaccinated high -1
proportions of the community*. m Very confident B Somewhat confident -1

Not very confident B Not at all confident 50-59 (75% +3
60+ (86% +2

Base: Australians, n=1,003 (March 2021 — AustraliaNOW). *Source: https://mwmww.smh.com.au/national/the-first-real-world-data-for-covid-vaccines-is-in-and-it-s-really-good-news-20210306-p578d5.html
State: NSW n=308; VIC n=256; QLD n=215; SA n=80; WA n=98. Region: Metropolitan n=665; Regional n=338. Gender: Male n=488; Female n=512. Age: 18-29 n=236; 30-39 n=193; 40-49 n=162; 50-59 n=155; 60+ n=257.
Q10m. How confident are you that the coronavirus/COVID-19 vaccines developed will be effective?
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Concerns among those that are very likely to get vaccinated
against COVID-19 have eased

Very likely to get Concerns about being vaccinated Monthly change
vaccinated against Those very likely to get vaccinated (percentage points)
COVID-19

(Mar-21) Unsure of long-term side effects ' | I S NI 30% -1
Process feels rushed”, || Gz 17% -2
Don’t know enoughAat‘)o‘u'g -ift yt;t _ 15% -5
- Among those ‘very likely’ to be Unsure of short-termSide effects” I 13% -6
vaccinated’ (47% of | would want to wait until other§ ha\_/e haql itfirst |l 13% -6
Australians), the biggest | feel there is inadequate testing/tesearch [ 12% -3
concern continues to be the | believe the vaceirie eould be unsafe [l 7% -3
potential long-termside effects. | believe a vaccine vyor;’_‘t:be éﬁgctlve for this virus [l 5% -2
- However, concern has dropped | feel the fisk/threatfrom COVID-19 is low [l 5% -4 S
. . ( : : elected any
significantly among this cohort I am allergicthave had reactions from vaccines B 3% -4 cONCerns
in March (With a 12 percentage | don't feél the need to get the vaccine || 2% +2
point drop in those expressing Don’t bel‘ievé in vaccinations/anti-vaccination | 1% -3 55% (-12)
concerns). other [l 3% 1 Vel ey
None N /5% 2 rcenae

Base: Very likelyto get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=469 (March 2020 — AustraliaNOW). ~Note: New statement added February 2021 relating to side effects in the days following vaccination.
Q10l. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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vaccinated have declined

Somewhat likely to get

Barriers to vaccination consideration

Monthly change
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3-monthly change

28% vaccinated against Those somewhat likely to get vaccinated (percentage points)  (percentage points)
COVID-19
Unsure of long-term side effects ™ [ 420 + +
(Mar-21) J S a2% 2 2
| would want to wait until others have had.tfirst , [ REGTEEEGGEE 36% -1 +3
Don’t know enough about ityet _ 32% -5 -14 |
e Withinthe cohort that are Process feels rushed [N 26% -6 -3
‘somewhat likely’ to get Unsure of short:term side effects” [N 26% +1 N/A
yagcmated, the pro‘portl’on that | feel there is inadequate testing/research [N 23% -3 -10
Indlcatﬁd ;hatttt?’ley don_ t kn0\1I:Y I believe the'vaceine gould be unsafe N 17% -1 -2
enough aboutthe vaccine ye | feel the risk/threatfrom COVID-19 is low [N 14% +3 +1
has declined. , WA TS G o
| believe avaccine’ won't be effective for this virus [ 10% -3 +1
« This Su_ggeStS that mformatlo_n on | am allergie’have had reactions from vaccines [l 8% 0 -2
Fhe avglle}ble COVID'lg vaccines | don’t feel the need to get the vaccine - 8% 0 +1
= begmnmg to aChIe\_/e cut- Don't belié¥e in vaccinations/anti-vaccination [l 3% -2 -2
through and the public feel more
. other B 3% +1 0
informed.
None B 10% +4 0
Base: Somewhat likelyto get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=278 (March 2020 — AustraliaNOW). ~Note: New statement added February 2021 relating to side effects in the days following vaccination.
Q10l. Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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An increasing proportion of those unlikely to be vaccinated don’t
see the need to get the vaccine

Not very/not at all likely Barriers to vaccination consideration Monthly change  3-monthly change
25% ';0 gi?\ts\t/a(lg(gl\r}l?jtefg Those not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated (percentage points)  (percentage points)
(I\g/Jlar-Zl) Unsure of long-term side effects - [ R 53% -7 -5
| feel there is inadequate testing/research, [N 47% -4 -3
Process feefsrushed, [N 46% 5 1
» Among this particular cohort Don't know enougiabgut ityet I 35% -8 -7
(representing 25% of | believe the vaccine coutdbe unsafe |G 37% -5 -3
Australians), the main barrier Unsure of short-teim side effects” | 33% -8 N/A
continues to relate to potential | would want to wait unti-othgrs have had it first [ NN 27% -10 -8
long-term side effects. | don’t feel :[he ne;d t:)‘éet the vaccine [ 23% +7 +3
« However, an increasing | believe a vacci‘n_e- v;_/o.n:c“t.;e effective for this virus B 22% 0 +5
proportion are questioning the | feelthe riskithfeat from COVID-19 is low [N 16% 0 -6
need to be vaccinated (up 7 Don't believe “irtvaccinations/antivaccination [l 9% +1 1
percentage points month-on- | am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines [l 8% -1 +2
month). other [l 6% +3 +1

None M 3% 0 -4

Base: Not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=252 (March 2020 — AustraliaNOW). ~Note: New statement added February 2021 relating to side effects in the days following vaccination.
Q10I. Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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Reassurance of the safety of the vaccine outside of the lab
environment Is key for opening up consideration

Not very/not at all likely \T/ﬂmt would encourage you to consi_der being vaccinated? I\éli?;gglg
to get vaccinated ose not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated (percentage
25% : Mar-21 int
against COVID-19 : , G 2 points)
If | felt confident that it was safe for me to get the vaccine 29% -7
(Mar-21) If large numbers of Australians hadbeen safely vaccinated against COVID-19 25% -5
If large numbers of people around the world had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19 21% -4
If COVID-19 vaccines were shown to be reducing the number of people getting severe 19% 2
symptoms or dying X ON W
If a COVID-19 vaccine was required for overseas travel 17% -1
« There were no major changes If it meant | didn’t have to quarantine on arrival or return when travelling interstate or overseas 13% -2
between February and March, If vaccination helped us:to-getdback to normal life more quickly 13% -1
with the dominant motivator If it gave me more freedom to travel within Australia 12% +1
fr late to If vaccination'helped Australia’s economy recover 10% +2
continuing to relate If there were changesto my health that made me more at risk from COVID-19 9% -4
reassurance of Safety beyond If | was required to interact more in person withthe public and/or winerable/immuno- 0%
the lab and within the compromised people 0 -2
community (particularly within If it meant{ didn’t have to self-isolate if there was a local outbreak of COVID-19 9% -1
the Australian community). It:-my waorkplace/ employer gave me time off to get vaccinated (and recover if | had side effects) 8% +2
If there was community transmission of COVID-19 in my local area 7% -3
If many of my family and/or social circle had been vaccinated for COVID-19 4% -6
Other 4% +2
None 28% +5
Base: Not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=252 (March 2020 — AustraliaNOW).
Q10n. Which of the following (if any) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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point since March 2020
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situation is at it’s lowest

Likelihood to take up Monthly
coronavirus vaccine change
Concern about the COVID-19 situation (% very/somewhatlikely)  (P&eesge
(% verylextremely concerned)
Verylextremely
concerned (n=285) _ 80% -
= The proportion of oderatel
. oderately

Australians that are concerned (n=350) _ 7% -7

very/extremely

concerned aboutthe S e e _ 76% 1

COVID-19 situation

has decreased to Not gt allloo 519 D

28% in the first week concerned (n=100)

of March, from 33%

throughout February. 5% 5% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8%

LR SO S SN S R AR AT N
XU S & S & & Q(b‘ﬂ'
Not at all concerned = Slightly concerned
B Moderately concerned B Very/extremely concerned

Q8 - Firstly, how concerned are you about the Coronavirus/Covid-19 situation in general? *Note: first week of March only
All respondents, n=c.980-7,300 per month. Don’t know’ responses excluded.
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ReS p O n d ent November 2020
p rOfi | e Total

Gender
Nationally representative sample by Male AN
age, gender and location. Female

N=1,000 per wave Gender fluid/diverse/non-binary

Wave same size N

March 2021 18 -29 years

30-39 years

February 2021
January 2021

40-49 years
December 2020
November 2020
October 2020

50-59 years

60+ years

Quotas and weighting

Quotas were applied to ensure a representative spread of responses by
gender, age and State. Data has also been weighted by State and gender to
achieve a representative profile.

Sample accuracy

The results are based off a total sample size of n=1,000, yielding a maximum
margin of error of +/-3.1% (at the 95% confidence interval). This means that
for a result of 50%, we can be 95% confident that the result in the actual
population will range between 46.9% and 53.1%.
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S l | r V e If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to
you right now at no cost, how likely would you be personally to get vaccinated?
- [SINGLE RESPONSE]
q ueS IO l VETY TR o 1
SOMEWNAT TKEIY. s 2
NOE VEMY TKEIY 1ot s e e 3
Not at all TKely. s s s 4
I've already had the vacCine...oiiumiim s 5
ASK IF Q2=1-4
Surv ey questions added to [IF 2=2-4] Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-
AustraliaNOW from 4™ — 9t March 19?
2021. [IF @2=1] wWhat concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-157
[MULTIPLE RESPONSE]

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe

| feel there is inadequate testing/research

Unsure of short-term side effects in the days just following vaccination ... 14
Unsure of long-term side effects. s s o 3
Process feels rushed. . 4
Don't believe in vaccinations/anti-vacCination .. ccees s e e ssasr e as s srne e 5
Don't know encugh about it yet e - 3
1 am allergic/have had reactions from VACCINES ....cveecve e ereese e e rres e srese e eresanen 7
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 05 LOW e e crssssss e s s s smns s e sbaas srsneans 8
| don't feel the need to get the VACINg . 9

| would want to wait until others have had it first
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S u r V e y ASK IF Q2=3-4 (NOT AT ALL LIKELY/ NOT VERY LIKELY)

Which of the following (if any) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-197

guestions R

If there was community transmission of COVID-13 in my local area ..o, 1
If vaccination helped us to get back to normal life more quickly ., 2
If vaccination helped Australia’s eConOmMY FECOVET. ..vvrieireressssersessressrrnmsesssrssnes 3
If I felt confident that it was safe for me to get the vaccing .. 4

If large numbers of people around the world had been safely vaccinated against

L L PO 3
Survey questions added to If large numbers of Australians had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19............ 6
AustraliaNOW from 4th — oth March If COVID-19 vaccines were shown to be reducing the number of people
2021. getting severe SYMpPtoms 0F dYINE .. s 7
If many of my family and/or social circle had been vaccinated for COVID-19....cccoueun. g
If my workplace/ employer gave me time off to get vaccinated (and recover if |
had side effects) . —————————— 9
If it gave me more freedom to travel within Australia....... . 10
If a COVID-19 vaccine was required for overseas travel ... e 11

If it meant | didn’t have to quarantine on arrival or return when travelling

] = = o T T 12
If 1 was required to interact more in person with the public and/or vulnerable/
IMMUNO-COMProMISed PROPIB..au s s s e 13
If it meant | didn’t have to self-isolate if there was a local outbreak of COVID-19..... 14

If there were changes to my health that made me more at risk from COVID-19 ....... 15
Other (please SPECIf] .o e e 16
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Survey
. How confident are you that the coronavirus/COVID-19 vaccines developed will be effective?
q u e S t I O I l S [SINGLE RESPONSE]

WVEry CONFIdRNMT o e s b e 1
Somewhat CoOnfident . e e s e saanes 2
MOt that CONTIdRNT . ettt b e e e s ne e s nbae s mne s aee s srnnmnes 3

Mot at all confident

Survey questions added to
AustraliaNOW from 4th — 9th March

2021.
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